
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF 
PEPPER STREET, KEELE. SEDDON HOMES. 22/00094/FUL   

(Pages 7 - 14) 

5 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT 
STATION ROAD, ONNELEY. MR J FINNEY. 22/00245/FUL   

(Pages 15 - 28) 

 This item contains a supplementary report at page 25 
 

6 LAND SOUTH OF HONEYWALL LANE, MADELEY HEATH. MR 
CHRIS ANDREWS. 20/00972/DOB   

(Pages 29 - 34) 

7 URGENT BUSINESS   (Pages 35 - 36) 

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 
Following agreement with the Vice-Chair, this item is considered urgent as a request was 
made at the previous meeting, to bring an update on this breach to every meeting of the 
Planning Committee until it is resolved. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Northcott (Chair), Bryan, Crisp (Vice-Chair), Fear, Gorton, 

Holland, Hutchison, D Jones, S Jones, Moffat, G Williams and J Williams 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 8th November, 2022 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Beeston 
Fox-Hewitt 
Dymond 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Grocott 
Heesom 

S Tagg 
Panter 
Skelding 
Sweeney 
J Tagg 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place)  

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Planning Committee - 11/10/22 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bryan 

Crisp 
Fear 
Gorton 
 

Holland 
Hutchison 
Moffat 
G Williams 
 

J Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) D Jones and S Jones 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Panter 

 
 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Scott Bracken Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Nick Fenwick Interim Head of Planning 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - Growth and 

Development 
 
Also in attendance: Simon Hawe Staffordshire County Highways 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
With reference to Item 6 of the Minutes, it was requested that an update be brought 
to every meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 August, 2022 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - BALDWINS GATE FARM, 
NEWCASTLE ROAD, BALDWINS GATE. RICHBOROUGH ESTATES. 
21/01041/OUT  
 
Amended recommendation proposed by Cllr Holland and seconded by Cllr 
Hutchison. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



  
Planning Committee - 11/10/22 

  
2 

 

The Committee did not agree with the officer’s recommendation to permit this 
application and following a lengthy debate, voted in favour of refusal. 
 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reason: 

 
The site is not a sustainable location for further residential 
development by virtue of the limited public transport available, the best 
and most versatile agricultural land that would be lost and the harm to 
the character and appearance of the countryside. These harms weigh 
heavily against the development outweighing the contribution to 
housing supply that the scheme would make. The development would 
therefore be contrary to Policies CSP1, CSP4 and SP3 of the 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 
2006-2026, saved Policies N17 and N21 of the Newcastle-under-
Lyme Local Plan 2011, Policies HG1 and NE1 of the Chapel and Hill 
Chorlton, Maer and Aston and Whitmore Neighbourhood Development 
Plan and the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021), including paragraph 174b. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF CROSS STREET, 
CHESTERTON. DURATA DEVELOPMENT LTD. 22/00012/REM  
 
The Chair did not vote on this application 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Link to outline planning permission and conditions; 
(ii) Approved plans; 
(iii) Facing and roofing materials; 
(iv) Boundary treatments; 
(v) Hard and soft and landscaping, including semi-mature tree 

planting and associated method statement and management 
proposals; 

(vi) Waste storage and collection arrangements; 
(vii) Provision of access and parking arrangements; 
(viii) The relocation of existing bus stop on Church Street and 

the relocation of existing street lighting and telegraph pole 
columns; 

(ix) Approval does not constitute the LPA’s approval of other 
conditions of the outline planning permission, these needing to 
be subject of separate application. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PARK HILL FARM, PARK LANE. 
MRS PAT PIMLOTT. 22/00214/FUL  
 
During this application the Chair moved an extension of the meeting until 10.30pm.  
This was unanimously agreed. 
 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=151
https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=7091


  
Planning Committee - 11/10/22 

  
3 

Amended recommendation proposed by Councillor Fear and seconded by Councillor 
Panter. 
 
Following a lengthy debate, Members felt that there was insufficient information to 
determine the application and voted in favour of a deferral. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to enable additional information 

to be provided regarding the location and measurements of passing 
bays on Park Lane 

  
Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH WEST OF BOWER 
END FARM, MADELEY. HIGH SPEED TWO (HS2) LIMITED. 22/00747/SCH17  
 
Resolved: That the Schedule 17 application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned condition: 
 

(i) Carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

7. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 

(i) That a further update report be brought to Committee in 2 
meetings time. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 

(ii) That a further update report be brought to Committee in 2 
meetings time. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 
 

9. LAND NORTH OF PEPPER STREET, KEELE. SEDDON HOMES LIMITED. 
22/00533/DOB  
 
Members agreed that the applicant be advised that this would be the last extension 
of time that would be granted on this application. 
 
Resolved:  That the application to modify the S106 agreement, by extending 

the period of time within which the developer must substantially 
commence development before the need for a revised viability report 
is triggered to 6th March 2023, be approved.     

 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 32 THE VILLAGE, KEELE. TPO218  
 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=8216
https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=10642
https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=10989
https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=11054
https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=11054


  
Planning Committee - 11/10/22 

  
4 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 218 (2022), Land at 32 The Village 
Keele be confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be 
informed accordingly. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 10.09 pm 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=11338


  

  

LAND NORTH OF PEPPER STREET, KEELE                     
SEDDON HOMES                                                                                                22/00094/FUL 
 

The application seeks the removal of condition 21 of planning permission 13/00970/OUT (Residential 
development, maximum of 100 dwellings) which requires that there should be no impact piling 
undertaken d
[...]


00

343
200

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2021

22/00245/FUL 
Land At Station Road
Onneley

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,500¯
Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

LAND SOUTH OF HONEYWALL LANE, MADELEY HEATH 
MR CHRIS ANDREWS       20/00972/DOB 
  

The application is for the modification of a planning obligation made under Section 106 
relating to outline planning permission 17/00514/OUT for residential development of up to 35 
dwellings.  
 
The completed S106 agreement secured 25% Affordable Housing onsite, a financial 
contribution of £5,579 per dwelling towards the maintenance and improvement of public 
open space at the playground facilities at Heath Row, Madeley Heath and £77,217 towards 
primary school places at Sir John Offley CE(VC) Primary School in Madeley and £83,110 
towards secondary school places at Madeley High School, Madeley. 
 
The applicant wishes to modify the terms of the secured S106 Agreement following part of 
the site, which formed part of the outline planning application, being sold since the decision. 
The applicant has also advised that the scheme cannot support the secured level of S106 
Obligations. 
 
Members will recall that a previous report came before the 9th November 2021 planning 
committee.   
 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the application to modify the S106 agreement, to change the red edge site 
boundary and to secure a financial contribution of £80,726 towards secondary 
school places at Madeley High School, Madeley, a contribution of £80,000 towards 
the maintenance and improvement of public open space at the playground 
facilities at Heath Row, Madeley Heath and a review mechanism of the scheme’s 
ability to make a more or fully policy compliant contribution to education places, 
off site public open space and/ or affordable housing, if the development is not 
substantially commenced within 18 months from the date of the decision of the 
reserved matters application, reference 21/00593/REM, and the payment of such a 
contribution if then found financially viable, be approved.  
 

 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
That substantial commencement can be extended from 12 months to 18 months to allow the 
delivery of the development, accounting for delays in completing a S106 agreement following 
the 9th November 2021 planning committee.  
 
Key Issues 
 
1.1 A report came before the 9th November 2021 planning committee whereby members 
resolved to support the modification of the Section 106 Obligations secured under the original 
outline planning permission, reference 17/00514/OUT, for residential development of up to 35 
dwellings. The resolution of the planning committee was to accept the modification of the  
S106 agreement, to change the red edge site boundary and to secure a financial contribution 
of £83,110 towards secondary school places at Madeley High School, Madeley, a contribution 
of £80,000 towards the maintenance and improvement of public open space at the 
playground facilities at Heath Row, Madeley Heath and a review mechanism of the scheme’s 
ability to make a more or fully policy compliant contribution to education places, off site public 
open space and/ or affordable housing, if the development is not substantially commenced 
within 12 months from the date of the decision, and the payment of such a contribution if then 
found financially viable.. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



  

  

1.2 Since the 9th November planning committee a draft S106 agreement has been in 
circulation for a number of months but there have been delays due to a number of factors and 
the applicant has written to the local planning authority setting out their concerns about the 
implications of these delays. In particular, they have indicated that they will no longer be able 
to achieve substantial commencement of the development by the 11th January 2023 (12 
months from the date of the decision of the reserved matters application, reference 
21/00593/REM).  
 
1.3   Substantial commencement is defined in the draft S106 agreement as the completion to 
damp proof course level of no fewer than six dwellings and the construction to base course 
level only of the access road within the development. 
 
1.4 The draft S106 agreement appears to be agreed by all parties and the land title matters 
have been progressed. However, there is now less than 3 months for the applicant to achieve 
substantial commencement of the scheme and they are seeking an extension to the period 
required to achieve substantial commencement before a review of the schemes financial 
viability is triggered.  
 
1.5 The applicant wishes to change the timeframe by which substantial commencement 
should be achieved from 12 months to 18 months. This would require substantial 
commencement to be achieved by the 11th July 2023.    
 
1.6   Members will be aware that the Council sought independent financial advice from 
Butters John Bee (BJB) in January 2021 and it was concluded that the development could not 
support the policy compliant contributions of the original S106 agreement dated the 10th 
August 2018. Notwithstanding this advice, the applicant re-evaluated their own financial 
viability appraisal and made the commercial decision to offer a sum of £80,000 towards public 
open space and £80,726 towards secondary school places.  
 
1.7   It is unlikely that the financial viability of the scheme has improved due to economic 
circumstances nationally. However, without independent advice there is no certainty.       
 
1.8   The reason why your officers have consistently recommended a period for substantial 
commencement to be achieved is on the basis that market conditions, and thus viability, can 
change and to
[...]
000000

378800.000000

378800.000000

378900.000000

378900.000000

345
300

.00
00

00

345
300

.00
00

00

345
400

.00
00

00

345
400

.00
00

00

345
500

.00
00

00

345
500

.00
00

00

345
600

.00
00

00

345
600

.00
00

00

345
700

.00
00

00

345
700

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2021

20/00972/DOB
Land south of Honeywall Lane 

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,500¯
Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 
11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF 
SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE 

 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update, in accordance with the resolution 
of Planning Committee at its meeting of 11th October 2022, of the progress in relation to the 
pursuance of breaches of planning obligation secured through planning permission reference 
11/00284/FUL for the erection of twenty three houses at the Former Site of Silverdale Station and 
Goods Shed, Station Road, Silverdale. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 

 
 
 
It has previously been reported that there is a breach of the planning obligation entered into in 
association with planning permission 11/00284/FUL as the following financial contributions have not 
been paid on or before commencement of development as required: 
 

 £66,689 (index linked to public open space,  

 £55,155 (index linked) towards primary school places and  

 £26,244 (index linked) towards the Newcastle-under-Lyme Urban Transport Development Strategy  
(NTADS) 
 

As this case may proceed further, officers are mindful of the need for the Council to protect its position 
should the case proceed to Court. Accordingly, precise details of what action may be taken are not 
provided at this time. Officers will provide an update at the meeting with regard to how the Council’s 
case has been advanced if appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date report prepared: 4 November 2022 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF PEPPER STREET, KEELE. SEDDON HOMES. 22/00094/FUL
	22.94.FUL Land north of Pepper Street

	5 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT STATION ROAD, ONNELEY. MR J FINNEY. 22/00245/FUL
	First supplementary report for Land at Station Road CW
	22.245.FUL Land at Station Road Onneley

	6 LAND SOUTH OF HONEYWALL LANE, MADELEY HEATH. MR CHRIS ANDREWS. 20/00972/DOB
	20.972.DOB Land south of Honeywall Lane

	7 URGENT BUSINESS



Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 08/11/22 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8th November, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Fear 
Gorton 
Holland 
 

Hutchison 
D Jones 
S Jones 
Moffat 
 

G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Bryan 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Barry Panter 

 
 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Nick Fenwick Interim Head of Planning 
 
   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
With regard to item 5, it was asked when the application would be coming back to 
this committee.  Officers advised that it would likely be the December meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October, 2022 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF PEPPER 
STREET, KEELE. SEDDON HOMES. 22/00094/FUL  
 
Amended recommendation proposed by Councillor Holland and seconded by 
Councillor Northcott 
 
Members felt that removing the condition was not appropriate and that a variation of 
the condition would be preferable.  However, it was agreed that suitable wording for 
the condition could not be agreed upon at this meeting.  
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3878&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/akyMDLbxu74


  
Planning Committee - 08/11/22 

  
2 

Resolved: That the application be deferred to enable officers, in liaison with 
Environmental Health colleagues, to advise Members of appropriate 
wording for a variation to Condition 21. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT STATION ROAD, 
ONNELEY. MR J FINNEY. 22/00245/FUL  
 
Members were advised that this item had been withdrawn. 
 

5. LAND SOUTH OF HONEYWALL LANE, MADELEY HEATH. MR CHRIS 
ANDREWS. 20/00972/DOB  
 
Councillor Gary White spoke in support of this application 
 
Resolved: That the application to modify the S106 agreement, to change 

the red edge site boundary and to secure a financial contribution of 
£80,726 towards secondary school places at Madeley High School, 
Madeley, a contribution of £80,000 towards the maintenance and 
improvement of public open space at the playground facilities at Heath 
Row, Madeley Heath and a review mechanism of the scheme’s ability 
to make a more or fully policy compliant contribution to education 
places, off site public open space and/ or affordable housing, if the 
development is not substantially commenced within 18 months from 
the date of the decision of the reserved matters application, reference 
21/00593/REM, and the payment of such a contribution if then found 
financially viable, be approved. 
 

A request was made for Members to receive guidance or training on Section 106 
Agreements. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 

 
7. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ASSOCIATED WITH 
11/00284/FUL - THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOODS 
SHED, STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE 
 
Members received an update on the current position. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

https://youtu.be/akyMDLbxu74?t=175
https://youtu.be/akyMDLbxu74?t=1174


  
Planning Committee - 08/11/22 

  
3 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.52 pm 
 


